Thereafter   1,847,559

 $   4,591,797

The aggregate amounts of capitalized lease payments in each of the next five years are as follows:

Year ending December 31,

2009  $   141,714
2010   137,022
2011   137,021
2012   91,090
2013   3,561
Total payments   510,408
Less amounts representing interest (at approximately 7%)   60,771

 $   449,637

Fixed assets under capital leases at December 31, 2008 and 2007 were approximately $507,000 and $510,000, net of
accumulated depreciation of approximately $76,000 and $18,000, respectively.

F -   18

Smith-Midland Corporation
and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(continued)

3. Related Party Transactions

The Company currently leases some of its Midland, Virginia property from its President, on a month-to-month basis,
as additional storage space for the Company's finished work product. The lease agreement calls for an annual rent of
$24,000.

4. Income Taxes

Income tax expense (benefit) is comprised of the following:

2008 2007

Federal:
   Current  $   168,000  $   815,000
   Deferred   31,000   (51,000)

   199,000   764,000

State:
   Current 62,000   123,000
   Deferred 7,000   (11,000)

69,000   112,000

268,000$   876,000$

December 31,

The provision for income taxes differs from the amount determined by applying the federal statutory tax rate to pre-
tax income as a result of the following:

Income taxes at statutory rate  $   234,000 34%  $   724,000 34%
Increase (decrease) in taxes resulting from:

State income taxes,
net of federal benefit   34,000 5%   77,000 4%

Other   -   -   75,000 3%

$   268,000 39%  $   876,000 41%

December 31,

2008 2007

Prepaid income taxes at December 31, 2008 relate to amounts due from federal and state tax authorities for
overpayment of 2008 estimated taxes.  Overpayments at December 31, 2008 will be used to offset estimated taxes
due in 2009.

F -   19

Smith-Midland Corporation
and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(continued)

4. Income Taxes (continued)

Deferred tax assets (liabilities) are as follows:

2008 2007
Net operating loss and AMT carrybacks 63,000$   66,000$
Depreciation (317,000)   (241,000)
Provision for doubtful accounts 155,000   95,000